
 
 

 

 

 
SELKIRK COMMON GOOD FUND  

SUB-COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2022 

 
 
A MEETING of the SELKIRK COMMON GOOD FUND SUB COMMITTEE will be held VIA 

MICROSOFT TEAMS on WEDNESDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2022 at 3.00 pm 

All attendees, including members of the public, should note that the public business in this meeting 
will be livestreamed and video recorded and that recording will be available thereafter for public 
view for 180 days 
 
J. J. WILKINSON, 
Clerk to the Council, 
 
30 November 2022 
 
 

BUSINESS 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 
 

2.  Order of Business  
 

 
 

3.  Declarations of Interest  
 

 
 

4.  Minutes. (Pages 3 - 12) 
 

5 mins 

 (a) Consider Minute of the Meeting held on 31 August 2022 for approval and 
signature by the Chairman. (Copy attached.)  
  
(b) Consider Minute of the Special Meeting held on 15 September 2022 for 
approval and signature by the Chairman. (Copy attached.) 
  
(c) Consider Minute of the Special Meeting held on 6 October 2022 for 
approval and signature by the Chairman. (Copy attached.) 
  
(d) Consider Minute of the Special Meeting held on 14 November 2022 for 
approval and signature by the Chairman. (Copy attached.) 
  

 

 
5.  Monitoring Report for 6 Months to 30 September 2022 (Pages 13 - 24) 

 
15 mins 

 Consider report by Acting Chief Financial Officer. (Copy attached.)   
6.  Property Update  

 
15 mins 

 Consider update by Estates Surveyor and Property Officer.    
7.  Selkirk Regeneration (Pages 25 - 26) 

 
15 mins 

 Consider request from Selkirk Regeneration.  (Copy of letter attached.)   

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

8.  Any Other Items Previously Circulated  
 

 
 

9.  Any Other Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 

 
 
10.  Private Business  

 
 

 Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion should be 
approved:- 
  
“That under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the 
aforementioned Act.” 

 

 
11.  Minutes (Pages 27 - 40) 

 
5 mins 

 (a) Consider Private Section of the Minute of the Meeting held on 31 August 
2022. (Copy attached.)  
  
(b) Consider Private Section of the Minute of the Special Meeting held on 6 
October 2022. (Copy attached.) 
  
(c) Consider Private Section of the Minute of the Special Meeting held on 14 
November 2022. (Copy attached.) 

 

 
12.  Property (Pages 41 - 42) 

 
15 mins 

 Consider briefing note by Estates Surveyor. (Copy attached.)    
13.  Application for Financial Assistance (Pages 43 - 122) 

 
10 mins 

 Consider application for financial assistance from the Haining Charitable 
Trust.  (Copy attached.) 

 
 
 
 
NOTES 
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions. 
 
2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 

item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting. 

 
 
Membership of Committee:- Councillors C. Cochrane (Chair), L. Douglas, E. Thornton-Nicol and 
Community Councillor I. King 
 
 
Please direct any enquiries to Declan Hall   01835 826556 
Email:-- Declan.Hall@scotborders.gov.uk 
 
 



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
SELKIRK COMMON GOOD FUND SUB COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the SELKIRK 

COMMON GOOD FUND SUB COMMITTEE 
held Via Microsoft Teams on Wednesday, 31 
August 2022 at 3.00 pm 

    
 
 

Present:- 
Apologies:- 

Councillors C. Cochrane (Chairman), L Douglas and E. Thornton-Nicol   
Community Councillor I. King 

In Attendance:- Estates Strategy Manager, Estates Surveyor (T. Hill), Property Officer (S. 
Drummond), Solicitor (J. Webster), Treasury Business Partner (S. Wilson), 
Democratic Services Officer (D. Hall). 

 
 
 

1. ORDER OF BUSINESS  
The Chairman varied the order of business as shown on the agenda and the Minute 
reflects the order in which the items were considered at the meeting 
 

2. MINUTE  
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the meeting held on 15 June 2022.  
Councillors Cochrane and Douglas advised that Community Councillor King had sent 
concerns that he wished to raise with the Minute via email. Those concerns were not 
shared with the meeting. 
  
DECISION 
APPROVED the Minute for signature by the Chairman. 
 

3. MONITORING REPORT FOR 3 MONTHS TO 30 JUNE 2022  
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Acting Chief Executive which provided 
details of income and expenditure for the Selkirk Common Good Fund for the three 
months to 30 June 20222, a full year projected out-turn for 2022/23, and projected 
balance sheet values as at 31 March 2023.  Appendix 1 to the report provided the 
projected income and expenditure position for 2022/23, which showed a projected surplus 
of £27,700 for the year.  Appendix 2 to the report provided a projected balance sheet 
value as at 31 March 2023, which showed a projected decrease in reserves of £223,653.  
A breakdown of the property portfolio showing projected rental income and projected net 
return for 2022/23 and actual property income to 30 June 2022 was provided in Appendix 
3a, and a breakdown of the property portfolio showing projected property expenditure for 
2022/23 and actual property expenditure to 30 June 2022 was provided in Appendix 3b. A 
breakdown of the property portfolio showing projected property valuations at 31 March 
2023 was provided in Appendix 4.  Appendix 5 showed to the value of the Aegon Asset 
Management Investment Fund to 30 June 2022.   The Treasury Business Partner, Ms 
Sara Wilson, presented the report and highlighted that a drop in the Aegon Investment 
Management Fund unit price had created an unrealised loss of £27,655, largely as a 
result of Covid-19.  In response to a question regarding the impact of any further drops to 
the unit price, Ms Wilson confirmed that the performance of the Fund was carefully 
monitored, and that the agreed 5% return target was being achieved.  In response to a 
question regarding rental incomes, the Estates Surveyor explained that a discussion 
regarding rent would take place in the private business section of the meeting.  Regarding 
the outcome of the consultation on heritable and moveable assets, the Solicitor confirmed 
that a report would be brought to the Committee by the Principal Solicitor concerning the 
outcome of that process.   
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



DECISION 
(a)        AGREED the projected income and expenditure for 2022/23 in Appendix 1 to 

the report as the revised budget for 2022/23. 
              
(b)        NOTED:- 
  

(i)         the projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2023 in Appendix 2 
to the report; 

  
(ii)        the summary of the property portfolio in Appendices 3 and 4 to the 

report; and 
  

(iii)       the current position of the Aegon Asset Management Investment Fun 
in Appendix 5 to the report.  

 
4. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE  
4.1       Selkirk Musical Theatre Company  

With reference to paragraph 3 of the Minute of the meeting held on 9 September 2019 
there had been circulated copies of an application for financial assistance on behalf of 
Selkirk Musical Theatre Company (SMTC).  Funding of £1,500 had been awarded to 
SMTC at that meeting, however due to the impact of Covid-19 the performance had not 
taken place.  A new application for of £1,500 had therefore been submitted.  It was 
explained that the funding applied for would be used to help offset the year round cost of 
rehearsal and the rental of a performance space.  Members expressed their support for 
the application and hoped that the performance could take place as planned.  The 
Solicitor enquired into whether SMTC could use their existing funds, and pointed out that 
the Selkirk Common Good Fund should only provide funding as a last resort.  Mr Graham 
Coulson of SMTC explained that a variety of fundraising activities, including quiz nights, 
took place throughout the year with the goal of meeting the costs incurred by the 
Company.   

  
DECISION 

            AGREED to grant to Selkirk Musical Theatre Company the total sum requested of 
£1,500. 

  
4.2       Scott’s Selkirk Association  
            There had been circulated copies of an application for financial assistance on behalf of 

Scott’s Selkirk Association (SSA) for £500.  The funding would be used to update and 
reprint the Selkirk Ring O’ the Toon Booklet.  The application explained that a booklet had 
previously been produced which shared information on key historical places and events 
within Selkirk.  The Chairman highlighted that tourists visiting the town often enquired into 
the booklet, and expressed that an updated version of the booklet would be a positive for 
the town.  Mr Coulson advised that there were two parts to the project, the printing of the 
booklet and also the provision of QR codes at the points of the ring of the town.  In 
response to a question from the Solicitor regarding whether SSA could use their existing 
funds to meet the costs of the project, Mr Coulson explained that a significant proportion 
of the group’s funding was consumed by running costs of the charity shop that it operated, 
and that fundraising events were planned.  Members expressed their support for the 
application and unanimously agreed to provide the funding in full.   

             
            DECISION 

AGREED to grant to Scott’s Selkirk Association the total sum requested of £500. 
  

4.3       Association of Selkirk Clubs and Societies  
            The Chairman advised that the application from the Association of Selkirk Clubs and 

Societies had been withdrawn as the Association had secured funding for the project
[...]
tidy up the ground and shrubbery at 
Shawbank Toll and Embankment prior to the Common Riding Event of 2023. 
 

6. PRIVATE BUSINESS  
DECISION 
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraphs of Part I of 
Schedule 7A to the Act. 
  

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS 
  
 

7. URGENT BUSINESS  
Under Section 50B(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, the Chairman was 
of the opinion that the item dealt with in the following paragraph should be considered at 
the meeting as a matter of urgency, in view of the need to make an early decision or to 
keep Members informed. 
 

8. SELKIRK REGENERATION  
Members received a report from Selkirk Regeneration. 
 

9. MINUTE  
The Private section of the Minute of the Meeting held on 15 June 2022 was approved.  
 

10. PROPERTY UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee received an update on private matters relating to Common Good 
owned property and approved various maintenance works. 
 

The meeting concluded at 4.15 pm   

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
SELKIRK COMMON GOOD FUND SUB COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the SELKIRK 

COMMON GOOD FUND SUB COMMITTEE 
held via Microsoft Teams on Thursday, 15 
September 2022 at 3.00 pm 

    
 

Present:- 
Apologies:- 

Councillors C. Cochrane (Chair), L Douglas and Community Councillor I. King   
Councillor E. Thornton-Nicol 

In Attendance:- Principal Solicitor, Property Officer (S. Drummond), Solicitor (J. Webster), 
Democratic Services Officer (D. Hall). 

 
 

1. CONSULTATION ON HERITABLE AND MOVEABLE ASSET REGISTERS FOR 
FORMER BURGH OF SELKIRK  

1.1       With reference to paragraph 3 of the Minute of the meeting held on 8 December 2021, 
there had been circulated copies of a report
[...]
obligated to follow the legal advice which it had received, which in this instance 
indicated that the disputed properties were not owned by the Common Good for the 
reasons outlined in the Appendices to the report.  Community Councillor King stressed 
that he hoped that the Community and the Council could work in a partnership to ensure 
that the benefit of buildings and assets were used for the people of Selkirk.   Ensuring that 
safeguards were in place to ensure continued community benefit was of the utmost 
concern, and in response to request from Mr King, the Principal Solicitor agreed to include 
a note which stipulated that Selkirk Library, the Governor’s House, and the Municipal 
Buildings had been subject to debate between Scottish Borders Council and the Selkirk 
Common Good Research Group.   
  
DECISION 
AGREED:- 
  
(a)        to note the consultation responses and officers’ comments thereon, as set 

out at Appendix 1 to the report; 
  
(b)       to approve the content of the final list of heritable and moveable property 

assets held by the Council within the former Burgh of Selkirk, as set out in 
Appendix 2 to the report, amended to include the Library, the Governor’s 
House and the Municipal Buildings as Other Assets Of Note; and   

  
(c)        to recommend to Council the said final asset list for publication as a 

completed Common Good Register for Selkirk. 
 

The meeting concluded at 3.25 pm   

Page 8



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
SELKIRK COMMON GOOD FUND SUB COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTES of Special Meeting of the 

SELKIRK COMMON GOOD FUND SUB 
COMMITTEE held via Microsoft Teams on 
Thursday, 6 October 2022 at 10.30 am 

    
 
 
 

Present:-  
 
In Attendance:- 

Councillors C. Cochrane (Chair), L. Douglas, E. Thornton-Nicol and 
Community Councillor I. King 
Estates Strategy Manager, Estates Surveyor (T. Hill), Property Officers (S. 
Drummond & G. Smith), Solicitor (J. Webster), Treasury Business Partner (S. 
Wilson), Democratic Services Officers (D. Hall). 
 

 
 

1. PRIVATE BUSINESS  
DECISION 
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 6 & 8  of Part I of Schedule 7A to 
the Act. 
  

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 

2. PROPERTY  
Members approved a range of works related to Common Good owned property. 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.50 am   

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
SELKIRK COMMON GOOD FUND SUB COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTES of Special Meeting of the 

SELKIRK COMMON GOOD FUND SUB 
COMMITTEE held via Microsoft Teams on 
Monday, 14 November 2022 at 3.00 pm 

    
 
 
 

Present:-  
 
In Attendance:- 

Councillors C. Cochrane (Chair), L. Douglas, E. Thornton-Nicol and 
Community Councillor I. King 
Estates Strategy Manager, Estates Surveyor (T. Hill), Property Officer (G. 
Smith), Solicitors (S. Archibald, L. Mitchell & J. Webster), Democratic 
Services Officers (D. Hall). 
 

 
 

1. PRIVATE BUSINESS  
DECISION 
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 6 & 9 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the 
Act. 

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS 
  

2. 28 MARKET PLACE, SELKIRK  
Elected Members approved a report by the Director – Infrastructure and Environment.  
 

The meeting concluded at 4.30 pm   

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Selkirk Common Good Sub Committee – 7 December 2022   

 

 

MONITORING REPORT FOR 6 MONTHS TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
Report by Acting Chief Financial Officer 
SELKIRK COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
7 December 2022 
 

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 
 

1.1  This report provides the details of the income and expenditure for the 
Selkirk Common Good Fund for the six months to 30 September 2022, 
a full year projected out-turn for 2022/23, and projected balance 
sheet values as at 31 March 2023. 
 

1.2  Appendix 1 provides the projected income and expenditure position for 
2022/23.  This shows a projected surplus of £21,395 for the year, which is less 
than the previously reported surplus on 31 August 2022, as a result of an 
increase in the property repairs budget. 

 
1.3   Appendix 2 provides a projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2023.  It 

shows a projected decrease in reserves of £229,958. 
  

1.4   Appendix 3a provides a breakdown of the property portfolio showing projected 
rental income and projected net return for 2022/23 and actual property 
income to 30 September 2022. 

 
1.5 Appendix 3b provides a breakdown of the property portfolio showing 

projected property expenditure for 2022/23 and actual property expenditure 
 to 30 September 2022. 

 
1.6 Appendix 4 provides a breakdown of the property portfolio showing projected 

property valuations at 31 March 2023 
 
1.7 Appendix 5 shows the value of the Aegon Asset Management Investment Fund 

to 30 September 2022. 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 It is recommended that the Common Good Fund Sub-Committee: 

(a) Agrees the projected income and expenditure for 2022/23 in 
Appendix 1 as the revised budget for 2022/23; 
 

(b) Notes the projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2023 in 
Appendix 2;  

 
(c) Notes the summary of the property portfolio in Appendices 3 and 

4; and 
 
(d) Notes the current position of the Aegon Asset Management 

Investment Fund in Appendix 5. 
Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

 Selkirk Common Good Sub Committee – 7 December 2022   

3 BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 This report provides the Committee with financial information for the period to 
30 September 2022 and projections to 31 March 2023.  The report also 
contains 
[...]
30 June 2021 
to 30 September 2021 
to 31 December 2021 
to 31 March 2022 
to 30 June 2022 
30 September 2022 

-0.30 
+3.86 
-15.16 
-8.52 
-7.91 
-0.61 

+0.78 
+1.10 
+0.36 
+3.93 
+0.68 
-10.46 
-16.12 

 
+9.41 
-5.98 

+2.76 
+4.83 

+14.09 
+16.84 
+18.71 
+19.52 
+25.02 
+22.56 
+10.70 
+5.84 

   
 

Page 24



 
Selkirk Regeneration. A Scottish Charitable Incorporated Organisation (SCIO). 

Registered Office: 1 Tower Street, Selkirk TD7 4LR.  Registered Charity No. SC037397. 

SelkirkRegeneration 
 

To:  Selkirk Common Good Fund trustees 

From:  Selkirk Regeneration trustees 

Date:   16/11/22 

Proposed solar array on Common Good land near Selkirk 

At your meeting on 31st August 2022, we outlined Selkirk Regeneration's proposal to develop 
a solar array on Selkirk Common Good land to provide benefit to the Selkirk community.   

This followed discussion with, and approval from, the Common Good trustees in 2020, which 
enabled Selkirk Regeneration to commission an Options Appraisal, funded by Local Energy 
Scotland. This was carried out by GreenCat Renewables, who considered potential solar array 
sites around Selkirk. The consultants then identified 4 sites which they considered to have 
potential to generate significant amounts of renewable electricity. 

Option 1: land above and below the A707 road, between Linglie Farm and Nettley Wood 

Option 2: land between Linglie Farm and the Ettrick 

Option 3: land adjacent to the Gala Rig 

Option 4: land south of South Common Farm 

Following research, the Options Appraisal then ruled out Options 3 and 4 as being not 
economically viable due to their distance from potential end-users of the generated electricity. 

However, Options 1 and 2 (see plans below) were both identified as being economically viable, 
with the potential to generate significant income for Selkirk Common Good Fund while also 
benefitting the community by supplying low-cost renewable electricity to businesses on the 
industrial estate, thereby supporting and securing local employment.   

Note: the current energy price increases strengthen the economical viability of these two 
Options, and Selkirk Regeneration is therefore encouraged to take this project forward. 

Representatives of Selkirk Regeneration subsequently met with SBC planners on 30th 
September 2022 to discuss the planning implications of Options 1 and 2.  The SBC officials 
raised a number of planning issues which would need to be considered, including road access, 
archaeological and ecological aspects, and visibility.  None of these was considered a “red flag” 
to the project, and the pros and cons of each of the sites were discussed. 

Selkirk Regeneration therefore propose that a full feasibility study should now be carried 
out into Options 1 and 2.  The feasibility study would address all planning aspects and 
implications, and would include community consultation, provide a robust business plan for 
the development and ongoing maintenance of the array, possible phasing of the development, 
and propose a structure for the management of the facility.   

Based on the findings of the feasibility study, Selkirk Regeneration would, in due course, bring 
forward to the Common Good trustees, for approval, a specific, detailed and costed plan to 
develop solar arrays on part or all of the land considered. 

To commission this feasibility study will require significant funding, probably in the region of 
£50K to £100K, which Selkirk Regeneration would request as a CARES loan from the Scottish 
Government.  

/continued 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



 
Selkirk Regeneration. A Scottish Charitable Incorporated Organisation (SCIO). 

Registered Office: 1 Tower Street, Selkirk TD7 4LR.  Registered Charity No. SC037397. 

In order to apply for the necessary funding, Selkirk Regeneration requires approval in 
principle from the landowner, namely from the Selkirk Common Good trustees. 

We are therefore now requesting from yourselves a formal letter of approval for Selkirk 
Regeneration, on behalf of the residents of Selkirk and surrounding area, to commission a full 
Feasibility Study into solar arrays on any or all of the sites designated as Options 1 and 2 on 
the plans below. 

Please feel free to contact if clarification or further information is required.  We will, of course, 
keep you updated as the project evolves, and during the community consultation process. 

Yours Sincerely 

David Bethune  
(on behalf of the Board of Trustees of Selkirk Regeneration SCIO) 

 
 
Maps of the 2 viable locations 
 
Option 1: 
 
(between Linglie Farm and Nettley 
Wood, above and below the A707) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Option 2: 
 
(below Linglie Farm, between the 
A707 and the Ettrick Water) 
 

Page 26



Document is Restricted

Page 27

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes.
	Item No. 4 (b) - Minute - Selkirk Common Good Sub-Committee - 15 September 2022
	Item No. 4 (c) - Minute - Selkirk Common Good Fund Sub Comittee - 6 October 2022
	Item No. 4 (d) - Minute - Selkirk Common Good Fund Sub-Committee - 14 November 2022

	5 Monitoring Report for 6 Months to 30 September 2022
	7 Selkirk Regeneration
	11 Minutes
	Item No. 11 (b) - Private Minute - Selkirk Common Good Fund Sub-Committee - 6 October 2022
	Item No. 11 (c) - Private Minute - Selkirk Common

Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
SELKIRK COMMON GOOD FUND SUB COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the SELKIRK 

COMMON GOOD FUND SUB COMMITTEE 
held via Microsoft Teams on Wednesday, 7 
December 2022 at 3.00 pm 

    
 

Present:- Councillors C. Cochrane (Chair), L Douglas and E. Thornton-Nicol and 
Community Councillor I. King 

In Attendance:- Estates Surveyor (T. Hill), Property Officer (G. Smith), Solicitor (J. Webster), 
Treasury Business Partner (S. Wilson), Democratic Services Officer (D. Hall). 

 
 

1. MINUTES.  
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the meeting held on 31 August 2022.  
Community Councillor King explained that the issues referred to in the Minute related to 
insufficient detail with regards to concerns that he had raised in the context of Common 
Good owned assets and properties covered under Scottish Borders Council’s insurance 
policy.  Mr King was concerned that the policy was inadequate in the level of coverage 
which it provided, and stressed that he had requested that Officers provide assurances 
and insight into the insurance levels, particularly as they related to flooding.   Regarding 
sustainability and the potential for Common Good owned land and property to generate 
income from sustainable energy sources, Community Councillor King had requested an 
explanation of what the Common Good, and Scottish Borders Council as a whole was 
undertaking to improve sustainability.  A target had been set, but there appeared to be no 
awareness of whether the target was being met, and whether or not all of the towns in the 
region were undertaking work related to sustainability. The Democratic Service Officer 
undertook to ensure that future Minutes was sufficiently detailed on such matters of 
significance.  There had also been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting held on 
15 September 2022, 6 October 2022 and on 14 November 2022.  
  
DECISION 
AGREED to:-  
  
(a)        approve the Minute of 31 August 2022 for signature by the Chairman; 
  
(b)       approve the Minute of 15 September 2022 for signature by the Chairman; 
  
(c)        approve the Minute of 6 October 2022 for signature by the Chairman; and  
  
(d)       approve the Minute of 14 November 2022 for signature by the Chairman. 
  
 

2. MONITORING REPORT FOR 6 MONTHS TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2022  
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Acting Chief Financial Officer which 
provided details of income and expenditure for the Selkirk Common Good Fund for the six 
months to 30 September 2022, a full year projected out-turn for 2022/23, and projected 
balance sheet values as at 31 March 2023.  Appendix 1 to the report provided the 
projected income and expenditure position for 2022/23 that showed a projected surplus of 
£21,395 for the year, which was less than the previously reported surplus on 31 August 
2022 as a result of an increase in the property repairs budget.  Appendix 2 to the report 
provided a projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2023, which showed a projected 
decrease in reserves of £229,958.  A breakdown of the property portfolio showing 
projected rental income and projected net return for 2022/23 and actual property income 
to 30 September 2022 was provided in Appendix 3a, and a breakdown of the property 



portfolio showing projected property expenditure for 2022/23 and actual property 
expenditure to 30 September 2022 was provided in Appendix 3b. A breakdown of the 
property portfolio showing projected property valuations at 31 March 2023 was provided in 
Appendix 4.  Appendix 5 showed to the value of the Aegon Asset Management 
Investment Fund to 30 September 2022.   The Treasury Business Partner, Ms Sara 
Wilson, presented the report and highlighted that the Aegon Investment Management 
Fund unit price had continued to increase over the Quarter following the previously 
reported fall.  The investment in the Fund continued to be monitored, and the 5% target of 
returns had been met.  In response to a question regarding the projected depreciation 
charge for Selkirk swimming pool, Ms Wilson explained that the pool was Common Good 
owned and would continue to be present in SBC accounts as there was no lease in place 
between the Common Good and LiveBorders.  All of the depreciation charges outlined in 
Appendix 4 to the report would be met by release from the revaluation reserve, which 
resulted in nil effect.  The process represented an accounting rather than a monetary 
transaction.  In response to a question regarding the presence of Victoria Hall in the 
report, Ms Wilson confirmed that it had been included in the report.  
  
DECISION 
(a)        AGREED the projected income and expenditure for 2022/23 in Appendix 1 to 

the report as the revised budget for 2022/23. 
              
(b)       NOTED:- 
  

(i)         the projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2023 in Appendix 2 
to the report; 

  
(ii)        the summary of the property portfolio in Appendices 3 and 4 to the 

report; and 
  

(iii)       the current position of the Aegon Asset Management Investment Fun 
in Appendix 5 to the report.  

 
3. PROPERTY UPDATE  

The Estates Surveyor, Ms Hill explained that Go Wild Scotland had requested access 
through Victoria Park in order to install an accessible footpath.  Agreement was in place 
for the work to begin. Communications would be sent out via social media and 
LiveBorders to ensure that local residents understood what work was taking place, and 
that access to the park would be restricted whilst the work was carried out.   
  
DECISION 
NOTED the update.    

  
            DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Community Councillor King declared an interest in the following item of business in terms 
of Section 5 of the Councillors Code of Conduct and left the meeting during the discussion 
below. 
 

4. SELKIRK REGENERATION  
4.1       With reference to paragraph 8 of the Private section of the Minute of the meeting held on 

31 August 2022, there had been circulated copies of a letter from Selkirk Regeneration 
which outlined their proposal to develop a solar array on Selkirk Common Good land to 
provide benefits to the wider Selkirk community. The Chair welcomed Mr David Bethune 
of Selkirk Regeneration to the meeting.  Two of the four identified site options had been 
determined as economically viable, with the potential to generate significant income for 
the Common Good and benefit for the community by providing low cost renewable energy 
to businesses.  Representatives from Selkirk Regeneration had met with members of 
Scottish Borders Council’s Planning Department, whom had raised a number of issues 
which would require consideration, such as road access, archaeological and economic 



aspects, and visibility.  None of the issues raised were considered to be insurmountable 
or overly problematic for the project.  Selkirk Regeneration therefore proposed that a 
feasibility study be carried out on option one, land above and below the A707 road, and 
option two, land between Linglie Farm and Ettrick.  The feasibility study would address all 
planning aspects and implications, and would include community consultation, provide a 
robust business plan for the development and ongoing maintenance of the array, possible 
phasing of the development, and propose a structure for the management of the facility.   
Mr Bethune explained that a grant was needed to fund the feasibility study, and that 
agreement from the landowner was required in order to apply for that grant.   

  
4.2       Members were fully supportive of the proposal and encouraged the feasibility study to be 

undertaken as a matter of urgency.  The Solicitor, Ms Webster explained that matters 
which would be discussed in private had the potential to impact upon the project. Ms 
Webster suggested that a letter could be provided to Selkirk Regeneration which would 
agree in principle to the study, with appropriate legal conditions attached.  The letter 
would allow Selkirk Regeneration to demonstrate to the Scottish Government that they 
had the agreement in principle from the landowner in order to apply for a CARES loan.  
The letter would be drafted in such a way as to not be legally binding on the Common 
Good.  Members agreed to provide the approval in principle. The Solicitor would 
investigate the appropriate legal conditions required and prepare the letter outlining 
approval in principle for the feasibility study. 

  
            DECISION 
            AGREED:- 
  

(a)        to approve in principle a feasibility study into the development of a solar 
array on Selkirk Common Good land by Selkirk Regeneration; and  

  
(b)       that the Solicitor would write a formal letter to Selkirk Regeneration which 

would provide notification of the approval in principle and outline the 
appropriate legal conditions that the approval was subject to. 

  
MEMBER 
Community Councillor King re-joined the meeting.  
 

5. URGENT BUSINESS  
Under Section 50B(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, the Chair was of 
the opinion that the item dealt with in the following paragraph should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency, in view of the need to keep Members informed. 
  

5.1       Selkirk Hill Management Group 
The Chair advised that she had received a letter from the Selkirk Hill Management Group 
which requested that the Selkirk Common Good Fund Sub-Committee pay a previously 
agreed annual grant to the Selkirk Hill Management Group.  Community Councillor King 
explained that the sum of money had been paid for a considerable period of time on a 
yearly basis in order to allow the group to maintain the Common Good owned land of 
Selkirk Hill.  It was unanimously agreed that a decision on the funding would be deferred 
to allow Officers sufficient time to investigate and provide clarity on the funding 
arrangements.   
  
DECISION 
AGREED that a discussion on the Selkirk Hill Management Group Maintenance fee 
would take place at the next meeting of the Selkirk Common Good Fund Sub-
Committee.  
 

6. PRIVATE BUSINESS  
DECISION 



AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraphs of Part I of 
Schedule 7A to the Act. 

  
SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS 

  
 

7. MINUTES  
The Private section of the Minutes of the Meetings held on 31 August 2022, 6 October 
2022 and 14 November 2022 were approved.  
 

8. PROPERTY  
The Sub-Committee received an update on private matters relating to Common Good 
owned property and approved various maintenance works. 
 

9. APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE  
The Sub-Committee considered an application for financial assistance from the Haining 
Charitable Trust and agreed not to grant funding.  
 

The meeting concluded at 4.55 pm   


